
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023663-2021 

Contract

Children and Young People Placements for Residential
and Fostering Special Educational Needs

Cornwall Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-023663

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02e3e2  

Published 23 September 2021, 11:36am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Cornwall Council

County Hall, Treyew Road

Truro

TR1 3AY

Contact

Mr Rob Buckley

Email

Robert.Buckley@cornwall.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1872323461

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023663-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023663-2021
mailto:Robert.Buckley@cornwall.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Children and Young People Placements for Residential and Fostering Special Educational
Needs

Reference number

DN427775

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Children and Young People Placements for Residential and Fostering Special Educational
Needs

Contract Award Notice

Due to portal restrictions placement call-off contract award notices are being published on
the Cornwall Council website:

https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/health-and-social-care/childrens-
services/commissioning/current-commissioning-opportunities/

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £150,000,000

https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/health-and-social-care/childrens-services/commissioning/current-commissioning-opportunities/
https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/health-and-social-care/childrens-services/commissioning/current-commissioning-opportunities/


Page 4 to 9

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Residential Care for Children and Young People

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Cornwall Council are looking for providers who can meet the needs of Cornish children. The
service should meet the needs of young people who require residential care and produce
good outcomes. The aim is to increase providers in Cornwall so we are not moving young
people far away from their home authority. Cornwall is also opening its first adolescent
mental health unit in Bodmin and we are likely to need residential provision to support the
transition to the community.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description



Page 5 to 9

II.2.1) Title

Fostering Placements for Children and Young People

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Cornwall Council are looking to providers to continue to meet the needs of Cornish children
in Cornwall. We are looking for a range of placements to meet the needs of Cornwall’s
children. This includes Adolescents, sibling 3 / 4 groups, same day placements, Family and
child placements, step down from residential and placements with younger children. The
service should be outcomes focus and place children in the boundaries of Cornwall or
immediate surrounding area. We are looking for a collaborative approach with providers.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 6 to 9

Special Educational Needs (SEN) Placements for Children and Young People (Pre-16)

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Cornwall Council deploys a full range of provision to meet the educational needs of children
and young people with SEN. One part of this continuum is independent special schools
placements (ISP). In comparison with other Local Authorities Cornwall’s use of ISP is very
low, 3% individuals who have education, health and care (EHC) plans. We are committed to
children and young people living at home and attending school on a daily basis in Cornwall
whenever possible. Our ongoing SEN provision review does not indicate an expansion in the
use of ISP. For a few children and young people with highly complex needs very high quality,
cost effective ISP are sought. Provision for our children and young people needs to be highly
individualised and focussed on delivery of the outcomes in pupils’ EHC plans. ISP provision
has to focus on mainstream opportunities, sometimes this is a return to mainstream
education, but for everyone engagement with, and preparedness for, mainstream life is key.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the setting up of a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2019/S 179-436305

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN427775

Lot No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:436305-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 8 to 9

1 September 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 34 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 34 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

DPS - Multiple tenders to join the DPS received (as published on the Contracts Register). call-
off contract award notices are being published on the Cornwall Council website: https://ww
w.cornwall.gov.uk/health-and-social-care/childrens-services/commissioning/current-
commissioning-opportunities/

Truro

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £150,000,000



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Cornwall Council

Truro

TR1 3AY

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-19T07:51:26+0100
	TCPDF




